FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2018 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Barras to Engrossed House Bill No. 29 by Representative Barras

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 15, after "C." and before "The" insert the following:
- "(1) <u>The commissioner of administration, subject to legislative appropriation, shall</u>
 take all necessary steps for the full implementation of the LaGov statewide enterprise
 resource planning financial system maintained by the office of technology services
 in the division of administration throughout the executive branch of state
 government, by not later than October 1, 2021.
- 8 <u>(2)</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 10 On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, after "<u>The</u>" delete "<u>commissioner</u>" and insert 11 "<u>division</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 13 On page 3, line 1, after "provide" delete "quarterly"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 15 On page 3, line 3, after "<u>Checkbook</u>" and before the period "." insert the following:
- "on a quarterly basis in Fiscal Years 2018-2019 through 2021-2022, and upon request thereafter"
- 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- On page 3, line 11, after "<u>commissions</u>," delete "<u>and departments</u>" and insert "<u>departments</u>,
 and institutions of higher education"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, line 22, after "<u>executive budget</u>" and before "<u>Information</u>" change the period "."
 to a comma "," and insert "including institutions of higher education."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 4, line 2, after "state" delete the remainder of the line and insert "payments issued
 to"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

- 2 On page 4, line 9, after "<u>charged to</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert the following:
- 3 "credit, debit, or other purchase cards and related fees to the extent available from
 4 <u>the card issuer.</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 4, at the end of line 13, change the period "." to a comma "," and insert "including
 minimum foundation program transfers."
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 9 On page 6, at the end of line 2, change "<u>R.S. 39:1567(F)</u>" to "<u>R.S. 39:1567(E)</u>"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 11 On page 6, at the end of line 15, change the period "." to a comma "."and insert the 12 following:
- 13 "stipends, and allowances, but excluding employee benefit payments and nontaxable
 14 employee reimbursements."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 6, line 21, after "each" and before "budget" insert "institution of higher education
 and each"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 19 On page 7, line 9, after "<u>include</u>" delete "<u>a</u>" and insert "<u>access to the</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 21 On page 7, line 23, after "assistance" and before "as may be" insert the following:
- 22 "to the extent allowed by state and federal law and regulations"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 24 On page 7, line 26, after "<u>include</u>" insert "<u>access to</u>"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 8, line 21, after "website" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of
 line 22, delete "and advance notifications"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 29 On page 8, line 24, after "<u>with</u>" and before "<u>existing</u>" insert "<u>new or</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 31 On page 8, line 27, after "<u>shall</u>" delete "<u>fully</u>" and insert "<u>substantially</u>"